of the Bonds and assuming that there are no Adjustment Events. RMB amounts herein have been
translated into US$ based on the closing US$:RMB exchange rate of US$1:RMB7.1158 on the last business
day prior to the signing of the Investment Agreement as quoted by Bloomberg L.P..

10. FINANCIAL ADVISER

Stirling Coleman Capital Limited ("SCCL") has been appointed by the Company as its financial
adviser in relation to the Proposed Issue.

Page 12

11. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AND DISCLOSURES

11.1 The shareholding interests of the Directors and substantial shareholders of the Company as
at the date of this announcement, as recorded in the Register of Directors' Shareholdings and
the Register of Substantial Shareholders maintained under the provisions of the Companies
Act and the SFA, respectively, are as follows:

As at the date of this Announcement
Immediately upon issue of 214,260,000 Conversion

Shares pursuant to full conversion of the Bonds

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares

%(1)
Number of

Shares
%(1)

Number of
Shares

%(2)
Number of

Shares
%(2)

Directors

Dr. Lin Yucheng 414,779,500 27.02 - - 414,779,500 23.71 - -

Ngoo Lin Fong 18,717,000 1.22 - - 18,717,000 1.07 - -

Lim Kuan Meng - - - - - - - -

Mak Yen-Chen
Andrew

- - - - - - - -

Lee Suan Hiang(3) 5,000,000 0.33 3,000,000 0.20 5,000,000 0.29 3,000,000 0.17

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Pan Shuhong(4) 165,000,000 10.75 3,199,000 0.21 165,000,000 9.43 3,199,000 0.18

InnoVision Pomelo LP - - - - 214,260,000 12.25 - -

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of the Company, comprising 1,534,878,360 Shares (excluding treasury

shares and there being no subsidiary holdings) as at the date of this announcement.

(2) Based on the enlarged Share capital of the Company, comprising 1,749,138,360 Shares (excluding treasury

shares and subsidiary holdings) after the full conversion of the Bonds.

(3) Lee Suan Hiang is deemed to have an interest in 3,000,000 Shares held through his nominee, DBS Nominees

Pte. Ltd..

(4) Pan Shuhong is deemed to be interested in 3,199,000 Shares held through her nominee, OCBC Securities